## **MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN**

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 2014-06**

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF RURAL AFFAIRS.

**WHEREAS** Section 10 (2) 6 of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001, CHAPTER 25 and amendments thereto empower municipalities to pass by-laws respecting matters concerning the health, safety and well-being of persons and;

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin deems it expedient and in the public interest to enter into a funding contract with HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF RURAL AFFAIRS for the Small, Rural and Northern Municipal Infrastructure Fund-Capital Program (SRNMIF-CTL);

**NOW THEREFORE** THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN ENACTS AS FOLLOW:

**That** the Agreement between the Municipality of Central Manitoulin and HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER RURAL AFFAIRS for Small, Rural and Northern Municipal Infrastructure Fund-Capital Program (SRNMIF-CTL)r the ;

- 1. attached hereto as Schedule "A-1" is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor and CAO-Clerk are hereby authorized to sign and seal the said Agreement.
- 3. That the Agreement, attached as Schedule "A-1", hereto forms part of this by-law.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect on February 27, 2014.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 27th DAY OF February, 2014.

MAYOR-Gerry Strong	
CAO - Clerk – Ruth Frawley	
I,	, Clerk of the Municipality of Central
Manitoulin, hereby certify that the	following is a true copy of By-Law Number 2014- Lentral Manitoulin on February 27 <sup>th</sup> , 2014.